
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Neill Young (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Education Budgeting Monitoring Outturn Report for 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 4)

Purpose
To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position within the 
Education portfolio cash limit for the financial year 2015-16. This report sets 
out the budget position and contributing factors to the final portfolio 
underspend at the end of the financial year. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:



2

(1) Note the Education service outturn position for 2015/16, of £409k 
under the approved cash limit provision, and that this has been offset 
against the Children's Social Care overspend position for that year.

(2) Note the anticipated cash limit pressure for the 2016/17 financial year; 
and that this will continue to be monitored and reported regularly during 
the year.

4  DSG outturn 2015-16 and revised budget 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 14)

Purpose of report 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end 
outturn position as at the end of March 2016 for the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and to propose revisions to the DSG budget for 2016-17.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Note the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end of March 2016 and the variance 
explanations contained within this report.

(2) Approve the revised DSG budget for 2016-17 as set out in 
Appendix 1.

5  School Balances as at 31 March 2016 (Pages 15 - 32)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the level of maintained schools' revenue and 
capital balances as at 31st March 2016.

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member notes the level of maintained schools' revenue 
balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2016 as shown in 
Appendices 2 & 3.

6  Future School Funding Formula Changes (Pages 33 - 58)

Purpose of report 
To provide the Cabinet Member with an initial summary and impact 
assessment, of the proposals contained within the 'school funding formula' 
consultation documents issued by the Department for Education (DfE) on the 
7th March 2016.

RECOMMENDED: that the Cabinet Member:
 

(1) Notes the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 
school funding arrangements and the potential impact of these 



3

changes, as set out within this report;  and in particular:

2017-18
i. The transitional period for 2017-18 and 2018-19. 

Funding to Local Authorities would be allocated 
on a national formula basis, but Local Authorities 
would continue to distribute this to schools based 
on a local formula.

ii. Additional ring-fencing. The 'Schools Block' 
funding will be ring-fenced within the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG).

iii. Creation of a new 'Central Schools Block' which 
will include the 'retained duties' element of the 
Education Services Grant (ESG).

iv. The Introduction a formulaic method for 
distributing High Needs funding from central to 
local government from 2017-18 (including Special 
Education Needs (SEN) and Alternative Provision 
(AP)).

v. The proposed fundamental review of Schools 
Forum. 

2019-20
vi. The implementation of a single National Funding 

Formula from 2019-20 (at a school level), with 
funding being passed directly by the Education 
Funding Agency.

vii. Withdrawal of current de-delegation arrangements.

(2) Note the submission of the response to stage 1, of the Department 
for Education's consultation, as shown at Appendix 1.

(3) Endorse the creation of a working group to guide and inform the 
development of the local funding arrangements for 2017-18 and 
2018-19 as set out in section 10.

7  Post-Ofsted inspection of the Local Authority's arrangements for school 
improvement: Action Plan (Pages 59 - 92)

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the action plan that has been 
developed in order to respond to the findings of the Ofsted inspection 
undertaken in February 2016 of the council’s arrangements for supporting 
school improvement in Portsmouth.  A copy of the Ofsted report (published on 
23rd March 2016) and the council’s action plan are attached at Appendices 1 
and 2. 

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member approves the action plan as set out at 
Appendix 2. 



4

8  Education Advisory Board Terms of Reference (Pages 93 - 100)

Purpose of report
To seek approval for the Terms of Reference of the Education Advisory Board 
which is to replace the former Schools Standards and Improvement Group 
(SSIG).

RECOMMENDED
That the Cabinet Member approves the Terms of Reference for the 
Education Advisory Board as set out at Appendix 1. 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Subject: 
 

Education Budgeting Monitoring Outturn Report for 
2015/16 
 

Date of decision: 
 

30 June 2016 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and s.151 Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue expenditure position within the 
Education portfolio cash limit for the financial year 2015-16. This report sets out 
the budget position and contributing factors to the final portfolio underspend at 
the end of the financial year.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. During 2015/16 Education and Children's Social Care, (CSC) were a combined 
portfolio and were monitored and managed together. As a whole there was a 
forecast financial overspend throughout the year with the final position being an 
overspend of £989,000. 
 

2.2. Within this total position, the CSC services produced an overspend of £1.398m, 
whilst the Education services contributed an offsetting underspend of circa 
£0.409m. 
 

2.3. As the budgets were managed at the higher portfolio level during 2015/16, the 
Education underspend has been offset against the CSC overspend at a Portfolio 
level. However, going forward now that the Education service is a separate 
Portfolio, any underspend that is generated will be available for carry-forward at 
the end of each financial year for use in future years. 

 
 

 
  



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

 Note the Education service outturn position for 2015/16, of £409k 
under the approved cash limit provision, and that this has been 
offset against the Children's Social Care overspend position for that 
year. 
 

 Note the anticipated cash limit pressure for the 2016/17 financial 
year; and that this will continue to be monitored and reported 
regularly during the year. 

 
4 Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of 2015/16 
 

4.1 The Education budget at the year-end was £6.531m, an increase of £171,000 on 
the budget originally approved. This increase reflects the additional reserve 
allocations 
[...]
s, but as some significant areas of the budget are demand led, 
fluctuations in these requirements could also impact on the levels of expenditure 
in 2016/17. 

 
7.5 The progress being made to deliver the proposed savings, as well as the forecast 

financial position of the Portfolio will continue to be monitored and reported 
regularly to the Cabinet Member during the year. 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
 

……………………………………………… 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance and s.151 Officer  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 
sources; however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the 
Children and Education Finance Team. Please contact Richard Webb, Finance Manager, 
if required. 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet on 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Cabinet Member   
 



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

30 June 2016 

Subject: 
 

2015-16 Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn Report and Revised 
Budget 2016-17 
 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager for Children’s Services 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year-end 
outturn position as at the end of March 2016 for the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and to propose revisions to the DSG budget for 2016-17. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a. Note the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant as at the end of March 2016 and the variance explanations 
contained within this report. 
 

b. Approve the revised DSG budget for 2016-17 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for education and can only be used for 
the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early 
Years Finance (England) Regulations. 
 

3.2. The original DSG budget for the financial year 2015-16, was approved by 
the Cabinet Member for Children and Education and endorsed by 
Schools Forum in February 2015. This report provides the Cabinet 
Member with the year-end outturn position as at 31 March 2016. 

 



 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3. In respect of the financial year 2016-17, the original DSG budget was   
agreed on 20th Jan 2016 by Schools Forum with a number of changes in 
regards to the de-delegated budgets. The Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education approved the budget on 21 January 2016. The changes 
agreed in January, together with further proposed budget revisions for 
2016-17 are clarified within section 5 and Appendix 1 of this report. 

  
 
4. Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
4.1. The table below sets out the DSG final outturn position as at the 31 

March 2016. 
 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  
Original 
Estimate 
2015/16 
£000's 

 Revised 
Estimate 
2015/16 
£'000's 

 
 

Outturn 
£'000's 

over/ 
(under) 
spend 
£'000's 

DSG : Devolved        

Nursery ISB 7,800 7,654 8,094 440 

Primary ISB 47,792 45,834 45,834 0 

Secondary ISB 21,144 18,640 18,640 0 

High Needs ISB 4,893 4,893 4,738 (155) 

DSG : Retained        

De-Delegated Budgets & Growth Fund 927 898 757 (141) 

High Needs 9,458 9,459 8,752 (707) 

Centrally Retained 4,286 3,635 3,558 (77) 

Total DSG expenditure 96,301 91,013 90,373 (640) 

     

Funded by:     

DSG and other Specific Grants (96,301) (90,919) (90,919) 0 

DSG timing Adjustment 0 0 83 83 

DSG Brought Forward (4,585) (4,585) (4,585) 0 

DSG Carried Forward 4,585 4,491 5,048 557 

Total Retained DSG (96,301) (91,013) (90,373) 640 

         

TOTAL Dedicat
[...]


Subject: 
 

Maintained School Balances as at 31st March 2016 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager for Children’s Services 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the level of 

maintained schools' revenue and capital balances as at 31st March 2016. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the level of 
maintained schools' revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st 
March 2016 as shown in Appendices 2 & 3. 

 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1. Each year schools are given delegated budgets which are calculated 
using a locally agreed fair funding formula. These budgets are 
supplemented by specific government grants (e.g. Pupil Premium) and 
through the efforts of the school. Delegated budgets are intended to be 
spent during the year on the existing cohort of pupils, although it is 
prudent for a school to retain a small surplus to provide for future 
uncertainties. 
 

3.2. Schools do spend the vast majority of funds directly on the education of 
their pupils. However, there are a number of genuine reasons why 
schools may accumulate a balance at the year-end, for example, to 
provide for planned building works or to provide consistency in staffing 
levels during funding fluctuations relating to predicted changes in 
numbers on roll. 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3. In some cases, factors outside of the control of the school can cause 
increases in balances; for example, large capital building schemes may 
slip from one year into the next.  
 

3.4. Whilst devolved formula capital allocations are ring fenced for capital 
purposes only, schools may use revenue balances to support capital 
schemes. In 2015/16, schools allocated some £1.6m (£1.13m 
[...]
7 26,899 

 
(4,232) 

2,580,467 
  

2,590,249 1,780,854 
 

792,133 

 





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

30 June 2016 

Subject: 
 

Future School Funding Formula Changes 

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an initial 
summary and impact assessment, of the proposals contained within the 'school 
funding formula' consultation documents issued by the Department for 
Education (DfE) on the 7th March 2016. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
  

a. Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 
school funding arrangements and the potential impact of these 
changes, as set out within this report;  and in particular: 
 
2017-18 

i. The transitional period for 2017-18 and 2018-19. Funding to 
Local Authorities would be allocated on a national formula 
basis, but Local Authorities would continue to distribute this 
to schools based on a local formula. 

ii. Additional ring-fencing. The 'Schools Block' funding will be 
ring-fenced within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

iii. Creation of a new 'Central Schools Block' which will include 
the 'retained duties' element of the Education Services Grant 
(ESG). 

iv. The Introduction a formulaic method for distributing High 
Needs funding from central to local government from 2017-18 
(including Special Education Needs (SEN) and Alternative 
Provision (AP)). 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

v. The proposed fundamental review of Schools Forum.  
 
2019-20 
vi. The implementation of a single National Funding Formula 

from 2019-20 (at a school level), with funding being passed 
directly by the Education Funding Agency. 

vii. Withdrawal of current de-delegation arrangements. 
 

b. Note the submission of the response to stage 1, of the Department 
for Education's consultation, as shown at Appendix 1. 
 

c. Endorse the creation of a working group to guide and inform the 
development of the local funding arrangements for 2017-18 and 
2018-19 as set out in section 10. 
 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1. On the 7th March 2016, the government issued its consultation 
documents, setting out its plans for reforming funding for schools and for 
high-cost special educational needs and alternative provision.1 
 

3.2. The proposals seek to implement a 'national funding formula for schools' 
and meet the commitment set out in the Spending Review 2015: 
 
'1.165 The government will introduce the first ever national funding formula for 
schools, high needs and early years, so that funding is transparently and fairly 
linked to children’s needs. This will end the unfair system where a child from a 
disadvantaged background in one school attracts half as much funding as a 
child in identical circumstances in another school, simply because of where they 
live. 

 
3.3. This report seeks to provide Members with an initial summary and impact 

assessment, of the proposals contained within the consultation 
documents issued by the DfE. Further updates will be provided as the 
consultation and implementation processes develop and further details 
are made available. 
 

 
4. DfE Consultation Process 

 
4.1. The DfE launched a two stage consultation process, as detailed below: 

 

Stage 1:  

Mainstream Schools - a vision for the future funding system as a whole:  

o the principles that underpin the formula 

                                            
1
 https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula 

 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-unit/schools-national-funding-formula


 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

o the buildi
[...]
he 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

primary/secondary funding proportions, guidance as to acceptable levels 

of Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) protection. 

 
6. Mainstream Funding Arrangements 
  

6.1. The main proposed changes to the mainstream funding arrangements 
can be summarised as: 
 
a. A single National Funding Formula from 2019-20. A national 

funding formula at a school level from 2019-20, with funding being 
passed directly by the Education Funding Agency.  

b. Withdrawal of current de-delegation arrangements. 
c. A transitional period. For 2017-18 and 2018-19, funding to Local 

Authorities (LAs) would be allocated on a national formula basis, but 
Local Authorities would continue to distribute this to schools based on 
a local formula. 

d. Additional ring-fencing. The 'Schools Block' funding will be ring-
fenced within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

 
 
Proposed changes to the mainstream funding formula 

 
6.2. The DfE are proposing to construct the new national funding formula 

model based on the following 4 building blocks (A to D): 
 

 
    *Private finance initiative commitments, split sites and exceptional premises circumstances 
 
 

6.3. The proposed model includes funding formula factors that are used 
within the current funding formula model. However, the DfE are 
considering reviewing some of the data sets used for these factors; such 
as deprivation and use of the Free School Meal (FSM) or Income 
Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) data sets. 
 

6.4. For 2017-18 and 2018-19, the DfE are also considering allocating 
funding, based on historic spend for the following factors: 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 Business rates 
 Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) 
 Split Sites (not used in Portsmouth) 
 Other exceptional circumstances (not used in Portsmouth) 
 Growth Funding 

 
6.5. Whilst not all of the above factors are currently used in Portsmouth, the 

use of historic spend figures, as a basis of allocating fund
[...]
rally by the Local 
Authority on behalf of mainstream schools is proposed to be removed. 
These services will need to move towards a fully traded model. The 
budgets that are currently de-delegated and will be affected by this 
change include: 
 
 MABS 
 Union Duties 
 Free School Meal Eligibility checking 
 Museums 
 CLEAPS 

 
 
Transitional arrangements 

 
6.10. The DfE's objective is to implement a national funding formula at a 

school level from 2019-20, with funding being passed directly by the 
Education Funding Agency. However, for the financial years 2017-18 and 
2018-19, transitional arrangements will be put in place, whereby the 
Local Authority will continue to have a role in the funding arrangements.  

 
6.11. In 2017-18 and 2018-19 there will be some significant changes to the 

funding arrangements: 
 
a. Local Authorities will no longer be funded based on the current basis 

of Guaranteed Units of Funding (GUF) per pupil. Instead, the 
Schools Block funding will be allocated to Local Authorities based on 
a 'shadow' school level formula. 
 

b. An exercise to re-baseline the funding allocations between the 
Schools, Early Years and High Needs Blocks has been undertaken,  
which will also see the creation of a new 'Central Schools' funding 
block; as explained later in the report. 
 

c. The Schools Block funding will be ring-fenced from 2017-18, with an 
expectation that this funding is allocated in full to schools and 
Academies. This will reduce the flexibility to meet the pressures in 
other areas of the DSG, such as high needs; and potentially remove 
the current financial incentives for all schools to remain inclusive. 
 

d. There will be a national Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) and a 
cap on gains from 2017-18 in order to set the shadow formula. 
However, the DfE are currently proposing that there will be flexibility 
for Local Authorities to use a local MFG and a variable cap (and/or 
scale) during the transition period. No specific deta
[...]
ther details of the actual funding rates that they will be using. 

 
 
7. Central Expenditure & Education Services Grant 
 

7.1. As Members will be aware, the DSG is allocated through three blocks: 
the Schools, Early Years and High Needs Blocks. The government is 
now proposing to introduce a fourth block: the Central Schools Block. It is 
proposed that this block will contain funding for central services (i.e. 
Admissions Service, Schools Forum, etc.) as well as the retained duties 
element of the Education Services Grant. The table at Appendix 3 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

summarises the areas of expenditure which may be funded through this 
block. 
 

7.2. The second phase of the consultation will set out a proposal for a formula 
through which the funding for this block will be provided to Local 
Authorities as well as the pace of transition. At this stage it is not possible 
to quantify the financial impact of these proposed changes. 

 
 
8. High Needs Funding Arrangements 
 

8.1. Whereas it is proposed that the funding for mainstream schools will be 
allocated directly to them from the Education Funding Agency in future, it 
is proposed that the other elements of the DSG including High Needs will 
continue to be managed by Local Authorities (other than the funding for 
high needs places in Academies). The proposed design of the overall 
DSG funding system is shown at Appendix 4. 
 

8.2. The main changes to the high needs funding arrangements can be 
summarised as: 

 
a. Introduce a formulaic method for distributing funding from central 

to local government from 2017-18 (including Special Education 

Needs (SEN) and Alternative Provision (AP)). 

b. An improvement to the current funding arrangements at local 

level, including changes to the way funding is distributed to various 

types of institution. 

High Needs Funding Formula Design 
 

8.3. The funding formula which is proposed to be used to allocate funding 
from central government to Local 
[...]
 who are NEET 

8.3 Address gaps in provision particularly at Level 1 
(including traineeships and pre-apprenticeship 
programmes as part of the Apprenticeship 
Strategy) 
 
Review progression pathways and 
support/intervention for young people with 
SEMH  

PCM 
 

2016/17  Apprenticeship Strategy and Action Plan 
published - Year 1 of implementation in 2016/17 

 Specialist careers adviser appointed (one day a 
week) to support the implementation  

 Implementation of Year 1 of the ESIF bid (focus 
on traineeships) 

 
 
Glossary for lead responsibilities: 
 
DCS  Director of Children’s Services 
DDCS  Deputy Directory of Children’s Services - Education 
HSI  Head of School Improvement (Interim) 
HI  Head of Inclusion  
HSPR  Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources 
SIO  School Improvement Officers 
PCM  Post-16 Commissioning Manager 
SIM  Strategic Information Manager - Children's Services 
EGM  Economic Growth Manager 
CM  Cabinet Member for Education 
PTSA  Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance 
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Decision maker Cabinet Member for Education 

 
Subject: Education Advisory Board  

 
Date of briefing: 30 June 2016 

 
Report from: 
 
Report  by: 

Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
  
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k):  No 
 

Full council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Terms of Reference of 
the Education Advisory Board which is to replace the former Schools 
Standards and Improvement Group (SSIG). 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves: 
 

 The Terms of Reference for the Education Advisory Board as set out at 
Appendix 1.  

    
3. Background 
 

3.1 Until recently, the School Standards and Improvement Group (SSIG) was the 
main mechanism by which elected members of the local authority were able 
to revie
[...]
oncern: Intervening in failing, underperforming and coasting 
schools." 

 
6. Membership 
 

The membership of the Education Advisory Board is as follows: 
 

 Cabinet Member for Education (Chair) 

 Chair of the Education, Children and Young People (ECYP) Scrutiny Panel  

 Opposition spokepersons from the Children and Education portfolio  

 Diocesan representatives - Church of England and Roman Catholic 

 Teacher Liaison Panel representative 
 
The Board shall be supported by the Director of Children's Services and the 
Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education.  

 
7. Chairing, frequency and administration  
 

The meetings will be chaired by Cabinet Member for Education. 
 

The Board will meet termly and will be open to the public. 
 

The Council's Democratic Services will co-ordinate and administer the meetings 
and take minutes.   

 




	Agenda
	3 Education Budgeting Monitoring Outturn Report for 2015/16
	4 DSG outturn 2015-16 and revised budget 2016-17
	5 School Balances as at 31 March 2016
	6 Future School Funding Formula Changes
	7 Post-Ofsted inspection of the Local Authority's arrangements for school improvement: Action Plan
	07.1  Post Ofsted Action Plan Appendix 1 Letter from Ofsted 16 March 2016
	07.2 Portsmouth Post Ofsted Action Plan - Appendix 2

	8 Education Advisory Board Terms of Reference
	08.1 Education Advisory Board ToR - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 30 June 2016 at 4.00 pm in Conference Room 
B, Civic Offices

Also Present
Councillors Alicia Denny

John Ferrett
Suzy Horton

 

1. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  However, Councillor Horton 
wished to record that she is a governor at Craneswater Junior School. 

3. Education Budgeting Monitoring Outturn Report for 2015/16

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager. In response 
to a question the following points were clarified: 

 There has been an overspend in respect of the Home to School 
Transport budget in recent years. However, the previously approved 
change to the Home to School Transport policy is assisting in reducing 
these financial pressures.

DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member: 

(1) Noted the Education service outturn position for 2015/16, of £409k 
under the approved cash limit provision, and that this has been 
offset against the Children's Social Care overspend position for 
that year.

(2) Noted the anticipated cash limit pressure for the 2016/17 financial 
year; and noted that this will continue to be monitored and 
reported regularly during the year.

4. DSG outturn 2015-16 and revised budget 2016-17

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant.  In response 
to a question the following point was clarified:

 As mainstream schools continue convert to Academy status, the 
2016/17 budget will need to be revised throughout the year to reflect 



2

the fact that their funding will be paid directly by the Education Funding 
Agency and not via the Council.

DECISION: The Cabinet member:
(1) Noted the year-end outturn budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at the end of March 2016 and the variance 
explanations contained within this report.

(2) Approved the revised DSG budget for 2016-17 as set out in 
Appendix 1.

5. School Balances as at 31 March 2016

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant. In response 
to questions the following points were clarified:

 The Council could consider implementing a clawback mechanism but 
could only claw back uncommitted balances from maintained schools 
which would be re-distributed to both LA schools and academies. 

 The LA has written to all schools to remind them that they should 
ensure their funds are spent on improving education for pupils.  
Officers are satisfied that the schools investigated within the report 
have plans for managing their resources.

 Officers have strengthened the classification on committed and 
uncommitted balances and schools are aware that their balances are 
being monitored. 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the level of maintained schools' 
revenue balances and capital balances as at 31st March 2016 as shown 
in Appendices 2 & 3.

6. Future School Funding Formula Changes

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager.  

Councillor Young advised that he was very concerned about the proposed 
changes and he had made a representation to the LGA to seek the views of 
other local authorities as some areas will be particularly hard hit.  However 
until local authorities have the complete information, it was difficult to model.  

Officers advised that they had written to the DfE to seek further clarification as 
to when the next stage of the consultation was anticipated to be released.  



3

Officers advised that they have established working group representatives 
who are ready to work on the development of the future funding proposals. 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member
(1) Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 

school funding arrangements and the potential impact of these 
changes, as set out within this report;  and in particular:

2017-18
i. The transitional period for 2017-18 and 2018-19. 

Funding to Local Authorities would be allocated 
on a national formula basis, but Local Authorities 
would continue to distribute this to schools based 
on a local formula.

ii. Additional ring-fencing. The 'Schools Block' 
funding will be ring-fenced within the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG).

iii. Creation of a new 'Central Schools Block' which 
will include the 'retained duties' element of the 
Education Services Grant (ESG).

iv. The Introduction a formulaic method for 
distributing High Needs funding from central to 
local government from 2017-18 (including Special 
Education Needs (SEN) and Alternative Provision 
(AP)).

v. The proposed fundamental review of Schools 
Forum. 

2019-20
vi. The implementation of a single National Funding 

Formula from 2019-20 (at a school level), with 
funding being passed directly by the Education 
Funding Agency.

vii. Withdrawal of current de-delegation 
arrangements.

(2) Noted the submission of the response to stage 1, of the 
Department for Education's consultation, as shown at Appendix 1.
(3) Endorsed the creation of a working group to guide and inform the 

development of the local funding arrangements for 2017-18 and 
2018-19 as set out in section 10.

7. Post-Ofsted inspection of the Local Authority's arrangements for school 
improvement: Action Plan

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's 
Services - Education.  



4

Councillor Young said that the action plan sets out how the LA will move 
forward with improving educational standards using a collaborative approach 
and was pleased to hear that head teachers were fully in support of the action 
plan.  

Councillor Ferrett said that it was important that all political parties work 
together to improve education standards in the city.  This was endorsed by 
the Cabinet member and other group spokespeople. 

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member approved the post Ofsted inspection action plan as 
set out in appendix 2 

8. Education Advisory Board Terms of Reference

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children's 
Services - Education. 

In response to a question about how this group will differ from the former 
Schools Standards and Improvement Group, officers advised that the 
Education Advisory Board would look at educational standards across the 
whole city rather than on a school by school basis.  It would also hold the LA 
to account rather than head teachers. 

DECISION:
The Cabinet Member approved the terms of reference for the education 
advisory board as set out in appendix 1. 

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm.

Councillor Neill Young
Chair


